10D8 A8



Budget Estimates 2015-16 - NABARD Assisted RIDF Scheme = Expenditure incurred by Local Self Government Institutions-Release of Fund – Sanctioned -Orders issued.

FINANCE (NODAL CENTRE -A) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt) No.10802 /2015/Fin

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram.11. 12.2015

Read:- 1) G O(Rt) No.130/14/SJD dated 19.02.2014 of Social Justice (B) Department.
2) G O (Rt) No.1394/2015/Fin dated 21.02.2015 of Finance(Budget Wing -D)Department.
3)Letter No.E7/2233/14/C E /LSGD dated 19.10.2015 from the Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department.

1060

ORDER

In the Government Order, read as 1st paper above, Government have accorded Administrative Sanction for the construction of building for 506 Anganwadis under RIDF XIX scheme of NABARD. Local Self Government Department, Engineering Wing is the implementing Department for the projects. As per the Government Order read as 2nd paper above Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department is declared as the Chief Controlling Officer of the Head of Account 4235-02-102-94 -01-Works (PV). The Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department, vide the letter 3rd cited has requested to release necessary fund for the construction of 09 Anganwadis in various Local Self Government institutions.

- 2) Government have examined the matter and are pleased to accord sanction to release an amount of Rs.61.37 Lakh ((Rupees Sixty One Lakh Thirty Seven Thousand Only) to the Local Self Government institutions as detailed in the statement appended, being reimbursement against the expenditure incurred for the project sanctioned under RIDF XIX scheme of NABARD.
- 3) The expenditure on this account will be debited to the head of account "4235-02-102-94-01 (P) -Convergence of Pre-School and Pre Primary Education Centres in Anganwadis (NABARD -RIDF)".
- 4) The Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department shall draw and disburse the amount to the Local Self Government institutions concerned. The State share of the projects shall be met by the panchayats concerned.

By order of the Governor

S.V.KALA ,
JOINT SECRETARY (FINANCE)

The Principal Accountant General (E&RSA) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Principal Accountant General (A& E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (G&SSA), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department (Engineering Wing)

The Director of Treasuries, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director of Social Justice Department, Thiruvananthapuram

The Social Justice (B) Department.

The District Treasuries, Thiruvananthapuram, Kottayam, Palakkad, and Idukki

The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Perumkadavila, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Secretary, Grame Panchayat, Kulukkalloor, Palakkad.

The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Uzhavoor, Kottayam.

The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Koottikkal, Kottayam.

The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Nedumkandam, Idukki.

The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, , Devikulam, Idukki.

Finance (Budget Wing D) Department.

The Nodal Officer, www.financekerala.gov.in

Stock File/OC

Forwarded / By order

Section Officer

Statement appended to G.O. (Rt) No.10802/2015/Fin Dated:11.12.2015

. SI No.	RIDF	Name of Work and PIC No.	Name of Grama Panchayat	Amount disbursed (Rs. in Lakh)
1	XIX	(R192800291)Anganwadi - Kanakkari – (114) Kottayam	Uzhavoor	6.61
2	XIX	(R192800292)Anganwadi - Kanakkari - (106) Kottayam	Uzhavoor	6.88
.3	XIX	(R192800293)Anganwadi - Kanakkari — (113) Kottayam	Uzhavoor	6.79
4	XIX	(R192800294)Anganwadi - Manjoor — (158) Kottayam	Uzhavoor	6.72
5	XIX	(R192800330)Anganwadi -Koottikkal (109) Kottayam -	Koottikkal	6.88
6	XIX	(R192800349) Anganwadi - Nedumkanda m – (47) Idukki	Nedumkandam	6.88
7	XIX	(R192800353)Anganwadi - Marayoor — (51) Idukki	Devikulam	6.88
8	XIX	(R192800462)Anganwadi - Kulukkalloor (97) - addl.Palakkad	Pattampi	6.88
9	XIX	('R1928001'86')Anganwadi - Perumkadavila - (15) Trivandrum	Perumkadavila	6.85
			Total	61.37

(Rupees Sixty One Lakh Thirty Seven Thousand Only)

Section Officer